S390
21 September 2007
Bradfield Road, West Lindfield  NSW  2070
Notification of Change
Supplementary Certificate of Approval No S390
Change No 1
Issued by the Chief Metrologist under Regulation 60
of the

Instruments are marked with the following data, together in one location:
Manufacturer’s name or mark ...
Model designation ...
Serial number ...
Pattern approval mark NSC No S390
Rated transformer ratio ...
Reference frequency ... Hz
Current range ... to ... A
Rated burden ... Ω
Rated voltage ... V AC
Temperature limits (if other than -10 to 60oC) ... to ...oC
Accuracy class ...
..../2
S390
29 October 2001
Technical Schedule No S390                                                                           Page 2
1.4 Verification/Certification
Provision is made for the application of a verification/certification mark.
1.5 Sealing Provision
The pattern is encapsulated in epoxy resin so no sealing is required.
2. Description of Variant 1
Certain other models of the S series having different features to the pattern, as listed
below:
• With a coil window diameter of 32 mm in which case it is known as a model S/32
(Figure 3).
• With a V A rating of 10 V A in which case the model number has an ‘A’ suffix,
namely either S/45A or S/32A.
Instruments have a rated burden of 0.2 Ω @ 10 V A.
 TEST  PROCEDURE
Instruments tested for initial verification shall comply with the certificate of approval
and technical schedule, and the maximum permissible errors for initial and subsequent
verifications/certifications at the operating conditions in effect at the time of verification.
TESTS
Tests shall be carried out in accordance with the clauses listed below from Australian
Standard AS 1675 – 1986 Current transformers  –  Measurement and protection:
• Clause 1.13.2 – Verification of terminal markings;
• Clause 1.13.5 – Voltage withstand: secondary winding(s) to earth;
• Clause 1.13.8 – Voltage withstand: between turns of the secondary winding; and
• Clause 2.8.2 – Routine tests.
S390
29 October 2001
WF Energy Controls Model S/45 Current Transformer
FIGURE S390 - 1
S390
29 October 2001
FIGURE S390 - 2
Showing Brass Tunnel Terminals
S390
29 October 2001
FIGURE S390 - 3
WF Energy Controls Model S/32 Current Transformer